

**CBI Vs. Sonu**  
**CC no. 104/2019**  
**RC no. 16A/2017**

19.05.2022

Present : Sh. Rajan Dhaiya, Sr.P.P for CBI.

Accused Sonu with Counsel Sh. Hitender Kapur.

As per record all other witnesses except IO and one witness Pooja Verma have been examined in this case. IO of the case is stated to be on his way to court. However, witness Smt. Pooja Verma is stated to be not present. As per report on summons, she has recently delivered a baby on 15.05.2022.

Ld. Sr. PP requests that further examination of the IO may be recorded after the examination of last witness Smt. Pooja Verma.

Let witness Smt. Pooja Verma be summoned with directions to appear without fail on the next date of hearing, as it is noted that this witness was earlier also summoned and did not turn up citing some other reason of personal exigency. Let IO be also summoned again for the next date. A copy of this order be annexed with the summons to the witness Smt. Pooja Verma.

Sh. Hitender Kapur, Ld. Counsel for accused persons requests a date after 08.7.2022 as he is travelling abroad during vacations.

In view of request let the matter be relisted for **prosecution evidence on 18.7.2022.**

...cont. 2/-

: 2 :

At this stage, IO/ Inspector H.V.Attri appeared in person and discharged unexamined in the light of the request of Ld. Prosecutor.

**(Sunena Sharma)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act), CBI-01**  
**RADC, Delhi/19.05.2022.**